

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN **11-21-2017**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

**C O U R T O F A P P E A L S**

DISTRICT I

Appeal No. 2017AP001114-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-vs-

JARMEL DONTRA CHISEM,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF-IN-CHIEF**

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION  
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR MILWAUKEE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY A. WAGNER PRESIDING

---

Hans P. Koesser,  
State Bar #1010219  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

Koesser Law Office, S.C.  
Post Office Box 941  
Kenosha, Wisconsin 53141-0941  
Telephone & Fax No.: (262) 654-4864

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii  
Statement of the Issues.....x  
Necessity of Oral Argument & Publication.....xi  
Statement of the Case.....1  
Argument.....9

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT MISUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED CHISEM’S MOTION TO SEVER HIMSELF AND DAVIS FOR TRIAL BECAUSE AN ENTIRE LINE OF EVIDENCE RELEVANT TO DAVIS’ LIABILITY ALSO CAME IN AGAINST CHISEM AND THAT EVIDENCE WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN ADMISSIBLE IF CHISEM HAD BEEN TRIED SEPARATELY AND THIS SUBSTANTIALLY PREJUDICED CHISEM.....9

A. Standard of Review.....9

B. Evidence That Davis Had a Motive to Kill Harris Would Not Have Been Admissible Against Chisem if Chisem Had Been Tried Separately and it Caused Chisem Substantial Prejudice.....10

1. Line of Evidence.....12

2. Antagonistic Defenses (None).....19

II. CHISEM’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION WAS VIOLATED BECAUSE DAVIS’ OUT-OF-COURT HEARSAY STATEMENTS WERE USED AS EVIDENCE AGAINST CHISEM AT THEIR JOINT TRIAL WHERE DAVIS DID NOT TESTIFY.....19

A.	Standard of Review.....	19
B.	Chisem was Substantially Prejudiced by the Admission of Hearsay Evidence Which Also Violated His Confrontation Rights...	20
1.	Davis’ Statements to Willie Nelson.....	25
2.	Davis’ Statements to Jamil Tubbs.....	35
3.	Davis’ Statements to Fabian Edmond...	44
III.	CHISEM IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL UNDER WIS. STAT. § 972.12(3) BECAUSE SEVERANCE IS MANDATORY UNDER THAT SECTION WHERE A DISTRICT ATTORNEY WILL USE THE STATEMENT OF A CODEFENDANT (DAVIS) WHICH IMPLICATES ANOTHER DEFENDANT (CHISEM) IN THE CRIME CHARGED.....	56
IV.	THE CIRCUIT COURT MISUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING WILLIE NELSON TO TESTIFY BECAUSE THE COURT DID NOT USE THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD (“GOOD CAUSE”) AND BECAUSE DETECTIVE GRAHAM’S NEGLIGENCE IN LOSING NELSON’S RECORDED INTERVIEW DOES NOT CONSTITUTE “GOOD CAUSE” UNDER THE DISCOVERY STATUTE.....	58
	Conclusion.....	65
	Certifications.....,,,,,	65
	Index to Appendix.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

***Bergeron v. State,***

85 Wis. 2d 595

271 N.W.2d 386 (1978).....54,55

***Bruton v. United States,***

391 U.S. 123 (1968).....20,21,23

***Crawford v. Washington,***

541 U.S. 36 (2004).....21,22,23,28,37

***Davis v. Washington,***

547 U.S. 813 (2006).....22

***Dutton v. Evans,***

400 U.S. 74

91 S.Ct. 210

27 L.Ed.2d 213 (1970).....48,54

***Gelosi v. State,***

215 Wis. 649

255 N.W. 893 (1934).....54

***Haldane v. State,***

85 Wis. 2d 182  
270 N.W.2d 75 (1978).....5,11,12,18

***Harris v. Wood,***

64 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1995).....35

***Idaho v. Wright,***

497 U.S. 805 (1990).....30,31

***Kimberly-Clark Corp. v. Labor and Industry Review  
Com'n,***

138 Wis. 2d 58,

405 N.W.2d (Ct. App. 1987).....57

***Kluck v. State,***

223 Wis. 381

269 N.W. 683 (1937).....9

***Krulewitch v. United States,***

336 U.S. 440

69 S.Ct. 716

93 L.Ed. 790 (1949).....54

***Lampkins v. State,***

51 Wis. 2d 564

187 N.W.2d 164 (1971).....11,12

***Lutwak v. United States,***

344 U.S. 604	
73 S.Ct. 481	
97 L.Ed. 593 (1953).....	54
<b><i>Michigan v. Bryant,</i></b>	
562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	22
<b><i>Ohio v. Clark,</i></b>	
576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2173 (2015).....	50
<b><i>Ohio v. Roberts,</i></b>	
448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	21,23,24,28,41,51
<b><i>Pointer v. Texas,</i></b>	
380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	20
<b><i>Smith v. Bray,</i></b>	
681 F.3d 888 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	14
<b><i>State v. Behnke,</i></b>	
203 Wis. 2d 43	
553 N.W.2d 265, 272 (Ct. App. 1996).....	58-59
<b><i>State v. Bettinger,</i></b>	
100 Wis.2d 691	
303 N.W.2d 585 (1981).....	10

***State v. Chambers,***

173 Wis. 2d 237  
496 N.W.2d 191 (Ct. App. 1992).....14-16

***State v. DeLao,***

2002 WI 49,  
252 Wis. 2d 289  
643 N.W.2d 480.....59,62

***State v. Johnson,***

153 Wis. 2d 121  
449 N.W.2d 845 (1990).....34

***State v. Joyner,***

2002 WI App 250  
258 Wis. 2d 249  
653 N.W.2d 290.....19

***State v. King,***

205 Wis. 2d 81  
555 N.W.2d 189 (Ct. App. 1996).....20

***State v. Nelson,***

2014 WI 70  
355 Wis. 2d 722  
849 N.W.2d 317.....32,33,34

***State v. Manuel,***

2005 WI 75

281 Wis. 2d 554

697 N.W.2d 811.....19,20,24,25,29,30,41,42,51,52

***State v. Martinez,***

166 Wis. 2d 250

479 N.W.2d 224 (Ct. App. 1991).....62-64

***State v. Mattox,***

2017 WI 9

373 Wis. 2d 122

890 N.W.2d 256.....22

***State v. Murillo,***

2001 WI App 11

240 Wis. 2d 666

623 N.W.2d 187.....30,42,52

***State v. Nieves,***

2017 WI 69.....21,22,23,24,26,28,37,50

***State v. Nutley,***

24 Wis.2d 527

129 N.W.2d 155 (1964).....55

***State v. Rogers,***



196 Wis. 2d 817	
539 N.W.2d 897 (Ct. App. 1995).....	41
 <i>State v. Thiel,</i>	
2003 WI 111	
264 Wis. 2d 571	
665 N.W.2d 305.....	34,35
 <i>State v. Tourville,</i>	
2016 WI 17	
367 Wis. 2d 285	
876 N.W.2d 735.....	55
 <i>State v. Wild,</i>	
146 Wis. 2d 18	
429 N.W.2d 105 (Ct. App. 1988).....	34
 <i>Strickland v. Washington,</i>	
466 U.S. 668 (1968).....	34
 <i>Washington v. Smith,</i>	
219 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2000).....	34
 <i>Whorton v. Bockting,</i>	
549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	22

Statutes Cited

Wis. Stat. § 908.01.....	27
Wis. Stat. § 908.01(3).....	48
Wis. Stat. § 908.01(4)(b).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 908.01(4)(b)(2).....	41
Wis. Stat. § 908.01(4)(b)(5).....	53
Wis. Stat. § 908.045(2).....	52
Wis. Stat. § 908.045(4).....	52
Wis. Stat. § 939.05.....	1,2
Wis. Stat. § 939.05(2).....	55
Wis. Stat. § 939.62(1)(b).....	1
Wis. Stat. § 939.62(1)(c).....	1
Wis. Stat. § 939.63(1)(b).....	1
Wis. Stat. § 940.02(1).....	1
Wis. Stat. § 941.29(2).....	
Wis. Stat. § 941.30(1).....	1
Wis. Stat. § 971.12(2).....	10,11
Wis. Stat. § 971.12(3).....	10,11,56,57
Wis. Stat. § 971.12(4).....	10,11
Wis. Stat. § 971.23.....	58
Wis. Stat. § 971.23(7).....	62,64
